verses and the last four verses that concluded it from the commentary. 

Meanwhile, Ibn Hisham refrained from listing the verses of Alfiyya, and did 

not include even a single verse in his commentary. 

3 - The Qur’anic evidence: According to Ibn al-Nazim, they amounted to four 

hundred and eighty-nine (489) verses, forty-three (43) of which are repeated, 

while according to Ibn Hisham, they amounted to six hundred and forty (640) 

verses, seventy-one (71) of which are repeated. It is clear that they took the 

readings as a source for proving the rules contained in the Alfiyya - like other

[...]

thirty-six hadiths, and he did not refer to the hadiths with clear expressions, 

so he referred to them as hadiths in places, and he mentioned them in many 

places during his commentary without indicating that they were hadiths. 

5 - Poetic evidence: The poetic evidence in Ibn Al-Nazim’s commentary 

reached (679) six hundred and seventy-nine witnesses, while in Ibn Hisham’s 

commentary it reached (561) five hundred and sixty-one witnesses. 

ــملخّ ال  ص: ـــــــ

وبعد هذا المشوار من البحث والدرّاسة والموازنة، أضع جملة من النّتائج التي   الآن،    

توصلت إليها من خلال هذه الدرّاسة وهي: 

ـ موقف الشّارحين من ترتيب أبواب الألفيّة: لقد حافظ كلاهما على تسلسل أبوابها كما   1

وانتهاء بباب الإدغام، إلا أنّ ابن هشام رتبها ابن مالك بدءًا من باب الكلام وما يتألف منه